

Dharam Chand Sharma Vs. State & Ors.

CWP No. 9376/2023

04.12.2025 Present: Mr. Narender Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Rajat Choudhary, Assistant Advocate General, for the respondents.

Rejoinder is stated to have been filed, however, the same is not on record. Be placed on record, if in order.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has urged the case with respect to the denial of commutation of pension and late payment of retiral benefits to the petitioner.

Let the learned Assistant Advocate General place on record the instructions tabulating the payment of retiral benefits released to the petitioner, along with the dates of their release. The reasons for not allowing commutation of pension be also placed on record. In case the petitioner is entitled to commutation of pension, the same be released in his favour by the next date.

List on **29.12.2025**.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

4th December, 2025 (Rohit)